
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Funnell, Looker, Potter, Scott, Wiseman, 

Brooks, Cuthbertson and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 July 2012 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Election of Chair    
 To formally elect a Chair of the Group 

 
2. Election of Vice-Chair    
 To formally elect a Vice-Chair of the Group. 

 
3. Declarations of Interests    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Monday 9th July 2012. 
 
To register, or for further information, please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting using the details at the foot of 
this agenda.   
 



 
5. Scene Setting for the Work of the 

Corporate Parenting Board   
(Pages 3 - 106) 

 The Corporate Parenting Board has been established to provide 
a forum for elected members to oversee the progress of all 
looked after children , through the implementation of the Looked 
After Children’s Strategy 2012-15. This report provides 
background information which will inform the future work of the 
Board. 

6. Terms of Reference   (Pages 107 - 110) 
 This is the first meeting of the Board following its establishment in 

the new council constitution. Members of the Board will be asked 
to consider a draft set of terms of reference. 
 

7. 2012/13 Work Plan and Future Meeting Dates    
 Members are asked to agree a work plan of the Corporate 

Parenting Board for the 2012/13 municipal year and to set future 
meeting dates. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Names: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk  and  

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Catherine 
Clarke and Louise Cook Democracy Officers 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 10 July 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Scene Setting for the Work of the Corporate Parenting Board 

 

Summary 

1. The council is committed to ensuring that every looked after child 
has the best possible start in life, is given help to achieve their 
potential and experiences safe and positive parenting.   

2. The Corporate Parenting Board has been established to provide a 
forum for elected members to oversee the progress of all looked 
after children , through the implementation of the Looked After 
Children’s Strategy 2012-15 

3. It is noted that this is the first meeting of the newly established 
Board.  This report provides background information which will 
inform the future work of the Board. 

  Background 

4. The Looked After Children’s Strategy 2012-15 was published in 
March 2012, with endorsement by the Cabinet Member for 
Children, The Chief Executive and the Director of Adults, Children 
and Education.  It followed extensive consultation with children 
and young people in care, their families, their foster carers and all 
partner agencies, who work to support these children. 

5. This document is a key source for the work of the board.  There 
are action plans relating to all of the strands of the strategy, which 
will be reviewed at the Strategic Partnership for Looked After 
Children regularly.  The plans relate to Respect and Involvement; 
Good, Safe Placements: Relationships; Identity; Education; 
Health; Emotional Wellbeing; Moving into Adulthood and 
Corporate Parenting. 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



 

6. Consideration of the strategy will inform the proposed reporting 
schedule to the board in relation to all of these important areas for 
looked after children and partner services.  The strategy is 
attached at Annex A. 

7. The document prepared by the Local Government Improvement 
and Development agency provides valuable guidance for elected 
members upon the areas of corporate parenting responsibilities.  
Consideration of the key questions included may shape the 
reporting requirements from partners working with looked after 
children, young people and care leavers.  The guidance is 
attached at Annex B. 

8. Ofsted undertook an in depth inspection of the services provided 
by City of York in relation to safeguarding of children and looked 
after children in March 2012.  It was published in May 2012 and 
provides a valuable basis for the new board to understand the 
context of local services and the findings of an inspection by 
Ofsted.  The report is attached as Annex C. 

Consultation  

9. The Looked After Children’s strategy was published following 
consultation with the Show Me That I Matter Panel (the children in 
care council) and I Matter Too (a younger children’s consultation 
group).  There was further consultation with foster carers and all 
partner agencies, who contribute to the care and support of looked 
after children.   

Options 
  

10. There are no options for decision, as the information provided is 
intended to establish a work plan and reporting schedule for the 
quarterly meetings of the Board. 

 
Analysis 

 
11. Not applicable 
 

Council Plan 
 

12. The Corporate Parenting Board will be ensuring that the work of 
partners for looked after children contributes to the aims of:  

Page 4



 

• The Children and Young People’s Plan  

• Building strong communities 

• Protecting vulnerable people  
 

13. Through the positive outcomes for looked after children, the aim is 
for them to be able to benefit from and contribute to 

• Get York moving 

• Create jobs and grow the economy 

• Protect the environment 
 

  Implications 

14. There are no implications relating to Financial, Human Resources, 
Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology or 
Property arising from this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
15.  Not applicable 

 
  Recommendations 

16. Members are asked to consider the information contained in the 
Looked After Children’s Strategy, the LGID guidance and The 
Ofsted report. 

17. It is recommended that the Board requests a schedule of quarterly 
reports from the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
relating to the progress of the department and its key partners in 
progressing the actions to achieve York’s vision for looked after 
children.   

Reason: To enable the Corporate Parenting Board to establish the key 
areas around which future Board work will be focussed, which 
will assist in holding the council officers and its partners to 
account in improving the life experiences and chances of 
York’s looked after children. 

Page 5



 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Howard Lovelady, Head of 
Service (Resources) 
Children’s Social Care, 
ACE 
Tel: 555357 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director (Children and Families) 
Tel: 554212 
 

 Report Approved � Date 3 July 2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

Annex A - Looked After Children’s Strategy 2012-15 

Annex B - Scrutinising Services for Looked After Children 

Annex C - Ofsted Inspection Report: Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children: March 2012 

Page 6



Looked After Children Strategy
2012 - 2015
Improving the outcomes for our Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers

Working together with Children, 
Young People and Families

Page 7



2

Looked After Children Strategy 2012 - 2015

Contents

1. Introduction Page 3

2. York’s vision for Looked After Children Page 4

3. York’s pledge to children and young people in care Page 5

4. Who are we? Page 6

5. Outcomes for Looked After Children Strategy Page 7

6. Our strategy for Looked after Children Page 9

7. Delivering, monitoring and reviewing our action plan Page 24

8. Annex 1 – Planning arrangements Page 25

Annex 2 – Aims and expectations of the ‘Show Me That I Matter’ panel Page 26

Annex 3 – The role of ‘I Matter 2’ Page 27

Annex 4 – The p
[...]
hat this strategy will support our joint working on the most important issues, to
achieve the best possible outcomes for all our Looked After Children and Care Leavers here
in York.

Looked After Children Strategy 2012 - 2015

3

Cllr Janet
Looker
Cabinet Member
for Education,
Children and
Young People

Kersten
England
Chief Executive

Pete Dwyer
Director, Adults,
Children and
Education

Page 9



Looked After Children Strategy 2012 - 2015

York’s Vision for Looked After
Children
The vision of the York strategy for Looked After Children is simple - we want our children and
young people to have everything that good parents want for their children.

We want our Looked After Children and Young People to work with us, along with their
parents and carers, in shaping how we manage and organise the planning, resources and
services that support and care for them.

We want our children and young people to be happy and healthy, both physically and
emotionally, to be safe and protected from harm and exploitation, and to be supported each
step of the way to adult life.

We want them to achieve their potential, especially at school, to make the most of the
learning opportunities they are offered and to participate in the decisions affecting their care
and their lives. This includes making the transition to adulthood with continuity of support,
access to good jobs and higher education, while living in good housing and being financially
secure.

Our strategy invites us to work together with common purpose, putting the care of our
Looked After Children at the heart of everything we do.

4

Page 10



Looked After Children Strategy 2012 - 2015

Cllr Janet
Looker
Cabinet Member
for Education,
Children and
Young People

Kersten
England
Chief Executive

Pete Dwyer
Director, Adults,
Children and
Education

York’s Pledge to Children and
Young People in Care
City of York Council’s commitment to children and young people in care, written by
young people and endorsed by the Strategic Partne
[...]


City of York Council
Elected Members and
Corporate Parenting

Board

City of York
Safeguarding 

Children Board, Safer
York Partnership,
Police/PVP and

CAFCASS

City of York Council
Schools and other
education services

YorOK Board and
the Health and

Wellbeing Board

Commissioners and
providers of health
services, including

Mental Health 
Services

Other providers of 
services to children 

in the voluntary and 
not-for-profit 

sector
City of York 

Council, Social
Workers, Support

Workers, Residential
Workers, IROs and

Managers

Children’s Rights 
and Independent 
Visitor Service

Looked After 
Children and 
Young People

A partnership with representatives from all of the above groups makes up our Strategic
Partnership for Looked After Children.  This group will be responsible for ensuring the
effective delivery of our strategy. 

Page 12



Looked After Children Strategy 2012 - 2015

7

Outcomes for Looked After
Children Strategy   
Informed by what our Looked After Children and Care Leavers have told us is
important to them, we have identified nine key outcomes which are at the
heart of this strategy.

These outcomes are:

1. Respect And Involvement
All those involved with children and young people
treat them with respect, listen to their views and
are reliable and trustworthy. Children and young 
people are involved in, and understand, the
decisions made about their lives. They know how
to get the information, advice and support they
need, and how to complain. 

2. Good, Safe Placements
Children and young people are in good placements 
where they feel safe and supported, and can 
remain for as long as they need to. They receive
information about their placement in advance 
and are listened to if they have concerns about it
at any time. The placement feels like home and 
provides them with a positive experience of 
family life or residential care.

3. Relationships
Children and young people are supported to
maintain, build and sustain positive relationshi
[...]
 would in any family.

York’s Pledge to Children and Young People in Care says:

� The York Pledge is a promise by the council and its partners, which describes the quality
and nature of care that any child can expect if they become looked after.

What we know about children and young people’s experience:

Locally (CYC Pledge Consultation 2011)

� Children and young people enjoyed the experience of being consulted and taking part in
an activity which they felt would make the council listen to them.

What we have done so far:

� Established regular elected member involvement with the Show Me That I Matter Group of
Looked After Children and Young People, though Ofsted (Safeguarding Peer Review 2011)
has told us that “more elected members should actively demonstrate their commitment to
the corporate parenting agenda...”.

� Made a pledge to York’s children and young people about how we will look after them, and
presented it to relevant groups for information.

What we are going to do next:

� Ensure that the rights and particular needs of Looked After Children and Young People are
fully represented in the forthcoming review of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for
health and social care, and become embedded in the work of the future Health and
Wellbeing Board and Children’s Commissioning Group.

� Set up a Corporate Parenting Board which effectively involves
a wide range of elected members in corporate parenting
responsibilities.

� Equip the Corporate Parenting Board with the information,
knowledge and skills to hold the rest of the council and its
partners to account for the wellbeing of Looked After Children
and Young People.

� Ensure that access to employment training and leisure
activities provided by the council is prioritised for children in
care and care leavers, and that this is enshrined in all its
policies and procedures. 

‘If you have a

problem, your words

get listened to 
more

than when you
 are

with your paren
ts.’

Ofsed - ‘Having 
corporate paren

ts’ 2011

Page 29



24

Looked After Children Strategy 2012 - 2015

A detailed annual action plan has been agreed across all agencies to support delivery of the
priorities set out in this strategy.

The action plan addresses the nine priority areas, identifying a key lead and timeframe for
the completion of each action.

This action plan specifies a planned outcome from each action described and identifies a
related performance measure either drawn from the existing suite of performance indicators
collected or newly created to monitor the progress of a specific action.

The new performance measures will be agreed with the Show Me That I Matter Panel
and the I Matter Too Group.  They will include at least two surveys annually to capture the
views of the widest possible group of Looked After Children across the city and in out of city
placements.

Progress against this action plan will be monitored quarterly by the Strategic Partnership for
Looked After Children. The Chair of the partnership will, in turn, provide a regular briefing to
the Children’s Trust Board (YorOK).

The Corporate Parenting Board will meet regularly with the Show Me That I Matter
Panel and the I Matter Too group to discuss the action plan and to identify any gaps in
progress.

A schedule for the monitoring and review of the action plan to support the delivery of this
strategy will be agreed with the Corporate Parenting Board on an annual basis.

The overall strategy will be reviewed in September 2014.

(Aims and expectations of the ‘Show Me That I Matter’ panel are in Annex 2 and The role of ‘I
Matter 2’ can be found at Annex 3).

Delivering, Monitoring and
Reviewing Our Action Plan

Page 30



Looked After Children Strategy 2012 - 2015

25

Annex 1 shows where the Strategic Partnership for Looked after Children
and the new Corporate Parenting Board are located within the emerging
overall strategic framework following the creation of the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

Annex 1 – Planning arrang
[...]
n example of the 
partnership’s collaborative and robust approach where complexities are 
firmly and effectively tackled. It is based on a thorough examination of 
national research and local practice through case audit and testing the 
thresholds for responding to neglect.  

86. The board retains an effective oversight to monitor developing practice in 
high risk areas of work. The LADO is responsible for overseeing strategy 
meetings that consider the needs of children and young people who have 
been or are at risk of being harmed by other children. Therapeutic needs 
of child perpetrators are also indentified and strategies such as placement 
changes and exclusion zones are put in place.  

87. The work of the CYSCB and its key priorities are effectively communicated 
and as a result the board’s priorities are understood and implemented 
across the partnership. The lessons from serious case reviews have been 
very effectively disseminated through a series of briefings and 
presentations. Front-line staff identify with the work of the CYSCB and 
some staff were able to explain to inspectors how findings from serious 
case reviews have been used to improve their practice. 

88. Child death overview arrangements are suitably managed through the 
North Yorkshire and York panel with York well represented on the panel. 
The annual report is presented to the CYSCB and the findings are 
analysed to inform practice and interventions. For example, a ‘safe 

Page 87



City of York Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 

 

22 

sleeping’ campaign to raise awareness of the risks involved was launched 
following the panel’s response to local child deaths. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



City of York Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 

 

23 

Services for looked after children 

Overall effectiveness       Grade 2 (good) 

89. The overall effectiveness of services for looked after childre
[...]
ential, especially at school, to make the most of the 
learning opportunities they are offered and to participate in the decisions affecting their 
care and their lives. This includes making the transition to adulthood with continuity of 
support, access to good jobs and higher education, while living in good housing and 
being financially secure. Our strategy invites us to work together with common 
purpose, putting the care of our looked after children at the heart of everything we do. 
 

 

Purpose of Board 
 

• To raise awareness of the Council’s corporate parenting responsibilities among 
elected members and officers.  

• To provide a forum for elected members to oversee the progress of all looked 
after children, through the implementation of the Looked After Children Strategy 
2012-15, and to monitor the delivery of York’s Pledge to Children and Young 
People in Care.  

• To ensure that all looked after children and young people have a positive 
experience and that the strategy enhances their outcomes  

• To encourage all partners, whether they work for health or social care services or 
the voluntary sector, to work in an integrated manner in the best interests of 
looked after children and care leavers; 

• To lead cultural and behavioural change to promote better outcomes for looked 
after children and care leavers; 

• To hold all partners to account for their role in the delivery of services to looked 
after children and care leavers. 

Agenda Item 6Page 107



Page 2 of 4 
 

        
 

 
Remit 
 

York Corporate Parenting Board will: 
 

• Provide leadership across the city to create a more effective and efficient health 
and wellbeing for looked after children; 

• Take responsibility for the quality of services for looked after children 
• Work effectively with and through partnership bodies, with clear lines of 
accountability and communication; 

• Share expertise and intelligence and use this synergy to provide creative 
solutions to complex issues; 

• Agree the strategic priorities for services for looked after children, as a Board  
• Make a positive difference, improving the outcomes for all looked after children 
and those who use our services. 

 
York Corporate Parenting Board will not: 
 

• Manage work programmes or oversee specific pieces of work – acknowledging 
that operational management needs to be given the freedom to manage. 

• Be focused on the delivery of specific services – the Board will concentrate on 
the “big picture”. 

• Take responsibility for the outputs and outcomes of specific services – these are 
best monitored at the level of the specific organisations responsible for them. 

• Be the main vehicle for the voice of looked after children  – this will be the 
responsibility of Show Me That I Matter (the children in care council). The Board 
will however regularly listen to and respect the views of individuals and the wider 
looked after children’s community. 

 
Support to the Board 

• Administrative and governance support to the Corporate Parenting Board will be 
provided by Democratic Services. A Democracy Officer will be responsible for 
organising meetings, publishing agenda papers, attending meetings and 
publishing minutes of each meeting. This officer will also advise the Board on 
constitutional procedures where necessary. 

 
• Technical support in preparing reports for the Board and giving advice to the 
Board in relation to looked after children and care leavers will be provided by the 
Directorate of Adults, Children and Education. 

Page 108



Page 3 of 4 
 

        
 

Details 
 
1. Name  

 
1.1 The Board will be known as the York Corporate Parenting Board (“the Board”)  

2. Membership 

2.1 The Membership of the Board will consist of: 

• The Cabinet member for Education, Children and Young People’s Services  

• The elected member on the Adoption Panel and Fostering and Sharing 
Care Panel.  

• The elected members on the Show Me That I Matter Panel (children in care 
council) 

• The elected members who visit Wenlock Terrace and The Glen 

• Any other appropriate elected or co-opted members appointed to the 
Corporate Parenting Board by the Council. 

3. Constitutional Status 

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Board is established in the Council’s Constitution and 
as such will adhere to its constitutional rules around the convening of meetings 
and publication of business.  

4. Quorum 

4.1 The Quorum shall be 3 members  

5. Chair 

5.1 The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board shall be elected from the membership of 
the Board at the first meeting and thereafter will be agreed by full Council 
annually. 

5.2 In the absence of the Chair the Vice-Chair shall chair the meeting. 

 

Page 109



Page 4 of 4 
 

        
 

6. Frequency of Meetings 

6.1 The Board shall meet no less often than four times a year.  

7. Access to Meetings 

7.1 The public shall have the same right of access to meetings, agendas, reports and 
background papers as apply to any other advisory body supported by the 
Council. 

7.2 The public shall have the same rights to address the meeting as apply at all 
meetings of the Council under the Public Participation Scheme.  

8. Conduct 

8.1 The Board and its members will operate in accordance with the standards of 
behaviour and principles required by the Council’s Code of Conduct, which 
applies to both councillors and any person appointed as a co-opted member to a 
board or committee of the Council. 

Page 110


	Agenda
	
	5 Scene Setting for the Work of the Corporate Parenting Board
	LAC Strategy Document Final - Agenda Item 4
	10 Questions to ask if youre scrutinising services for looked after children
	051_Safeguarding_and_looked_after_children_inspection_as_pdf

	6 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

DATE 10 JULY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL, LOOKER, 
SCOTT, WISEMAN, BROOKS, 
CUTHBERTSON AND RUNCIMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS POTTER 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Members were given the opportunity to nominate a Chair to the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Looker be elected as the Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Board. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Members were given the opportunity to nominate a Vice-Chair 
to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Runciman be elected as the Vice-Chair 
of the Corporate Parenting Board. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interest they 
might have within the remit of the Board. No interests were 
declared. 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

5. SCENE SETTING FOR THE WORK OF THE CORPORATE 
PARENTING BOARD  
 
Members considered the information contained in the Looked 
After Children’s Strategy, the Local Government Improvement 
and Development guidance (LGID) and the Ofsted report. 
 
Officers gave an overview of the Looked After Children’s 
Strategy 2012-13 which was produced following extensive 
consultation work with children and young people in care, their 
families, their foster carers and all partner agencies who work to 
support these children. Officers brought to Members attention: 

• the York’s pledge to children and Young People in Care. 
• the outcomes for Looked After Children Strategy. 
• how they would deliver, monitor and review the action 

plan. 
• the planning arrangements. 
• the references and the LGID jargon busters. 

 
Members were informed that the Ofsted Inspection took place 
during 19th-30th March 2012. The inspection was very robust 
and intense. Officers were pleased with the outcome but noted 
that although the report showed great results it did present 
some huge challenges.  In answer to Members questions it was 
confirmed that Ofsted would be inspecting again in 2015 and 
not every year as previously done. 
 
Members thanked officers for the background information and 
stated that due to all the changes noted at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board it was vital that good relationships were formed 
in a rapidly changing health environment so that children did not 
get lost in the system. Officers confirmed that relationships were 
continually monitored as Children Services feed into the Health 
and Wellbeing Board which was now sitting in the middle of the 
strategic framework.  
 
Officers confirmed that the current virtual Headteacher was 
stepping down from her role at the end of the academic year but 
a replacement was in process and they had received lots of 
strong interest. The new virtual Headteacher would also be 
working along side the Head of School Improvements to 
strengthen and monitor schools attainment levels. 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED: (i) That the Looked After Children’s Strategy, the 
LGID guidance and the Ofsted report be 
considered and noted. 

 
(ii) That a schedule of quarterly reports from the 

Director of Adults, Children and Education 
relating to the progress of the department and 
its key partners in progressing the actions to 
achieve York’s vision for looked after children 
be received. 

 
REASON: To enable the Corporate Parenting Board to 

establish the key area which future Board work will 
be focused, which will assist in holding the council 
officers and its partners to account in improving the 
life experiences and chances of York’s looked after 
children.  

 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
Members considered the Board’s draft set of terms of reference. 
 
It was agreed that the following changes would be made: 

• Under Purpose of the Board, first bullet point will read:  
To raise awareness of the Council’s corporate parenting 
responsibilities and develop expertise and knowledge 
among elected Members and officers. 

•   2.1 The Membership of the Board will consist of 8 
Members.  
3  Members must be drawn from: 

§ The Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
and Young People’s Services. 

§ The elected Members on the Adoption Panel 
and Fostering and Sharing Care Panel. 

5 Members must be drawn from: 
§ The elected Members on the Show Me That I 

matter Panel (children in care council). 
§ 3 elected Members who visit Wenlock Terrace 

and The Glen. 
§ Another appropriate elected Member. 

The Board will also have the power to co-opt Members. 
 
Officers agreed to update the Terms of Reference and forward 
them to Cabinet to be ratified. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Terms of Reference be agreed 

if the above changes are applied.  
  

(ii) That the Terms of Reference be ratified at 
Cabinet. 

 
REASON: To progress the work of the Committee 
 
 

7. 2012/13 WORK PLAN AND FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
Members considered a 2012/13 workplan for the Board and 
agreed to receive the following reports: 
 
Adoption report 2 per annum 
Fostering report 2 per annum 
Looked After Children (LAC) 
Respect and Involvement 

Annual 

LAC: Good and safe 
placements 

Annual 

LAC: Relationships Annual 
LAC: Identity Annual 
LAC: Education Annual 
LAC: Health Annual 
LAC: Emotional Well Being Annual 
LAC: Moving into Adulthood Annual 
LAC: Corporate Parenting Annual 
Data re Looked After Children 
and care leaves 

2 per annum 

 Working with troubled families 2 per annum 
Inspection Outcomes As occur 
Regional/national 
developments 

As occur 

 
Officers also agreed  to produce some base level data on 
Looked After Children, in particular facts & figures that showed 
a comparison to regional and national results and against 
another similar authority to York.  
 
Members stated they would monitor the timescales and 
challenges listed in the Ofsted Report. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED: That the draft workplan for 2012-13 be noted 
and agreed.  

  
REASON:  To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


